IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA,) No. CR-19-0366-PR
Appellant,) Court of Appeals No.) 1 CA-CR 18-0774
V.)
VIVEK A. PATEL,	 Maricopa County Superior Court No. LC2018-000192
Appellee.) Phoenix Municipal Court No.) 14483182

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

David J. Euchner, No. 021768 <u>David.Euchner@pima.gov</u> Pima County Public Defender's Office 33 N. Stone Ave., 21st Floor Tucson, Arizona 85701 (520) 724-6800

Attorney for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE1
ARGUMENT
Arizona's restitution scheme is punitive, not rehabilitative, and thus criminal defendants are entitled to basic constitutional protections2
A. Restitution impacts the constitutional rights to jury trial and due process
B. The role of restitution in criminal sentencing
C. Recent Arizona cases have all but abandoned fundamental fairness in the process of determining restitution
 D. In addition to being unconstitutional, denying a jury trial and due process to criminal defendants on issues related to restitution is bad public policy
1. Unlike civil defendants, criminal defendants may face a presumptive amount of restitution, which is found by a judge rather than a jury and may be based on evidence that would be inadmissible in a civil trial
2. Criminal defendants have few procedural avenues to gather information to defend themselves in restitution hearings
3. Criminal defendants are exposed to liability for the entire amount of victims' injuries in restitution hearings, even if only partially at fault for causing the injuries14
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

PA	GES
Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	4
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)4,	9, 10
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	4, 9
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1973)	13
City of Phoenix v. Mubarek Ali Khan, 72 Ariz. 1 (1951)	12
Colgrove v. Battin, 413 U.S. 149 (1973)	3
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	10
Derendal v. Griffith, 209 Ariz. 416 (2015)	4
Dombey v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc., 150 Ariz. 476 (1986)	3
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	4, 9
Fisher v. Edgerton, 236 Ariz. 71 (App. 2014)	3
Franco v. State, 918 A.2d 1158 (Del. 2007)	6
<i>In re Richard B.</i> , 216 Ariz. 127 (App. 2007)	13
Lewis v. N.J. Riebe Enterprises, 170 Ariz. 384 (1992)	12
Phoenix City Prosecutor's Office v. Nyquist, 243 Ariz. 227 (App. 2017)	2
Redewill v. Superior Court, 43 Ariz. 68 (1934)	6
Schwab v. Matley, 164 Ariz. 421 (1990)	4
Shenah v. Henderson, 106 Ariz. 399 (1970)	6

Southern Union Co. v. United States, 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	4, 5, 9, 11
State v. Cummings, 120 Ariz. 69 (App. 1978)	6
State v. Fancher, 169 Ariz. 266 (App. 1991)	5
State v. Garner, 115 Ariz. 579 (App. 1977)	
State v. Grier, 146 Ariz. 511 (1985)	5
State v. Grijalva, 242 Ariz. 77 (App. 2017)	9
State v. Guilliams, 208 Ariz. 48 (App. 2004)	8
State v. Gunther & Shirley Co., 5 Ariz.App. 77 (1967)	12
State v. Holle, 240 Ariz. 300 (2016)	7
State v. Leon, 240 Ariz. 492 (App. 2016)	9
State v. Lewis, 222 Ariz. 321 (App. 2009)	
State v. Moore, 156 Ariz. 566 (1988)	6
State v. Nuckols, 229 Ariz. 266 (App. 2012)	9
State v. Quijada, 246 Ariz. 356 (App. 2019)	9, 13
State v. Skiles, 146 Ariz. 153 (App. 1985)	8
State v. Smith, 118 Ariz. 345 (App. 1978)	6
State v. Steffy, 173 Ariz. 90 (App. 1992)	5, 11
State v. Wilkinson, 202 Ariz. 27 (2002)	2, 3, 7, 8
State v. Zaputil, 220 Ariz. 425 (App. 2008)	9
Tanner Companies v. Superior Court, 123 Ariz. 599 (1979)	4

Townsend v. Burke, 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	5
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	10
United States v. Sunrhodes, 831 F.2d 1537 (10th Cir. 1987)	5
Varela v. Merrill, 51 Ariz. 64 (1937)	6

ARIZONA REVISED STATUTES

A.R.S. § 12-711	14
A.R.S. § 12-2506	14
A.R.S. § 13-603	
A.R.S. § 13-804	11, 14
A.R.S. § 28-672	1

ARIZONA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 14	
Rule 19	15
Rule 26	13
Rule 30	14
Rule 33	14
Rule 34	14
Rule 35	14
Rule 45	14

ARIZONA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Rule 15.1	
ARIZONA RULES OF EVIDENCE	
Rule 403	11
Rule 404	11
Rule 408	11
Rule 409	11
Rule 410	11
Rule 701	11
Rule 802	11
Rule 901	11

ARIZONA CONSTITUTION

art. 2, §2.1	
art. 2, §23	
art. 2, §24	
art. 18, §5	4

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Seventh Amendment

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	2
Cortney E. Loller, What is Criminal Restitution?, 100 Iowa L. Rev. 93 (2014))	2-3
Judge William M. Acker, Jr., <i>The Mandatory Victims Restitution Act is</i> Unconstitutional. Will the Courts Say So After Southern Union v. United States?, 64 Ala. L. Rev. 803 (2013)	10
Jennifer S. Granick, Faking It: Calculating Loss in Computer Crime Sentencing, 2 I/S: J. L. & Pol'y Info Soc'y 207 (2006)	10
